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3.3	 Disconnecting the electrical connections

XX Do not damage any cables and components.  
Damaged parts must be repaired or replaced immediately.

¾¾ Remove the terminal board and the PTC terminal board.

¾¾ Remove the fan (only for HA).

Disassembly

1

2

3

1

2

3
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3.4	 Removing case cover 

WARNING
The heavy weight of the compressor and parts can potentially be 
dangerous; risk of falling, danger of crushing.

XX ATTENTION! The residual oil flows out when the case cover is removed.  
Lay an absorbent material under the area and dispose of it in accordance with the 
environmental regulations.

Disassembly
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3.5	 Removing the stator

WARNING
The heavy weight of the stator can potentially be dangerous; risk of 
falling, danger of crushing. 

XX Take appropriate measures to provide a secure location for the stator. 
Prevent inadvertent rolling. 

¾¾ Remove the locking screw and the stator screw underneath it.

Disassembly

2

F = max. 21 kg
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1

F

2

3 Nm

4	 Installation

We recommend cleaning the inside of the case before the installation.  
There must not be any particles and dirt in the compressor.
To assemble, reverse the order of the steps. Note any particular features such as observance of 
different torques.

4.1	 Connecting the stator to the motor housing

WARNING
The heavy weight of the stator can potentially be dangerous; risk of 
falling, danger of crushing. 

XX Note the direction of the feather key — stator. 
You must align the parts in order to install them.

XX Do not damage any cables and components. Position the stator in the engine 
housing as far as it will go.

¾¾ Screw in the stator screw. The hardening time of the thread coating is 
6 hours. The stator screw must only be used once.

¾¾ Screw in the locking screw.

Disassembly

25 Nm
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4.2	 Installing the terminal board and PTC terminal board 

XX Slightly oil the new seals.  

¾¾ Connect the electrical connections as per the illustration on 
page 11.

Installation

 

Montageanleitung für explosionsgeschützte Verdichter EX-HG4+5+6 
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  AVERTISSEMENT : ce symbole 
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torque for bolts.

 

 

Ce symbole indique le couple de 
serrage admissible de la vis 
concernée.

 

 
Dieses Symbol gibt den zul. elektr. 
Widerstand für die Widerstands-
messung der Wärmeschutz-
thermostate an. 

 

 

This symbol states the permissible 
electr. resistance of the heat 
protection thermostat.

 

 

Ce symbole indique la résistance 
electr. admissible pour la mesure 
de la résistance des thermostats 
de protection thermique.

      

certified by TÜV – Sued 
according to DIN EN 13 980
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4.3	 Connecting the electrical connections to the terminal box 

Terminal assignment on the terminal board

09
97

7-
04

.02
-D

GB
F

D GB F

D
GB
F

Montageanleitung: Klemmbrett an HA/HG-Verdichtern 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 7
Installation instructions: Terminal board for HA/HG compressors 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 7
Instructions de montage : Planche à bornes sur les compresseurs HA/HG 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 / 7

- 3 -

R

1 20

Anschlussbelegung am Klemmbrett Baureihen 
HA/HG 3 mit Stern/Dreieck-Schaltung (Y / ∆)

Connections on the terminal board for 
HA/HG 3 with star delta circuit (Y / ∆)

Occupation de raccordement sur la planche à 
bornes, séries HA/HG 3 à montage en étoile-
triangle (Y / ∆)

W1

V1 U1

V2

U2 W2

Klemmbrett HA / HG 3 (Oberseite)
Terminal board HA/HG 3 (top view)
Planche à bornes HA / HG 3 (Vue de dessus)

3

4

W1
V1

U1

V2

U2 W2

Klemmbrett HA / HG 3 (Unterseite)
Terminal board HA/HG 3 (underside)
Planche à bornes HA/HG 3 (côté inférieur)

rot / red / rouge

weiß / white / blanc

W1
V1 U1

V2

U2

W2

Anschluss für PTC-Fühler
Connection for PTC sensor
Raccordement pour capteur PTC

schwarz
black
noir

weiß / white / blanc
schwarz / black / noir

rot / red / rouge

schwarz
black
noir

Kabelbaum (1)
cable harness (1)
Faisceau de câble (1)

Kabelbaum (2)
cable harness (2)
Faisceau de câbles (2)

Klemmbrett-Unterseite
Underside of the terminal board
Planche à bornes - côté inférieur

schwarz / black / noir

ACHTUNG! Unbedingt auf richtigen 
Anschluss der Kabelbäume achten!
CAUTION! Pay particular attention to

correct connection of the cable harnesses!
ATTENTION! Veillez impérativement au 

bon raccordement des faisceaux de câbles

4 Montage des Klemmbrettes
Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Hinweis: Durch das Umklappen des 
Klemmbrettes erscheinen die 
Anschlussschrauben für die Motordrähte 
nun „auf den Kopf“ gestellt. Es ist deshalb 
unbedingt auf die richtige Anschlussklem-
menbelegung zu achten!
Achtung! Anmerkungen im Klemmka-
stendeckel unbedingt beachten!

5 Anzugsdrehmomente für
 Schraubenverbindungen

4 Mounting the terminal board
The terminal board is mounted in reverse order. 

Note: When you tip the terminal board over, 
the connection screws for the motor wires 
now appear „upside down“. It is therefore 
vital to ensure that the connection termi-
nals are positioned and connected cor-
rectly!
Caution! Comply with the instructions in 
the terminal box cover!

5 Torques for Screwed Connections

4 Montage de la planche à bornes
Le montage sera réalisé dans  le sens inverse des opérations.

Nota : Suite au renversement de la planche 
à bornes, les vis de raccordement des ls du 
moteur sont maintenant « sur la tête ». Il faut 
absolument faire attention à l‘occupation 
correcte des bornes de raccordement.
Attention! Suivre impérativement les 
remarques qui se trouvent dans le cou-
vercle du coffret-bornier !

5 Couples de serrage pour
 assemblages par vis

      Stromführende Anschlussverbindungen Live connections Assemblages de racordement au contact du courant
      Schraubenverbindung in Messing Brass screw connection Raccord de vis de laiton   

  M 4 1,2 Nm
  M 5 2 Nm
  M 6 3 Nm

red

black

white or blue

U1 W1

V2

W2

Terminal board underside

black

black

Cable harness (1)

Cable harness (2)

Connection for PTC sensors

red

white or blue

black

ATTENTION! Make sure that  
you use the correct connection  

on the cable harnesses!
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4.3	 Installing the case cover

Installation

14 x 
SW 17

75 Nm
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Installation

4.4	 Assembling and making the electrical connections

¾¾ Install the fan (only for HA). 

¾¾ Install the electrical connection of the fan on the terminal box (only for HA). 

¾¾ Fit the air guide hood (only for HA).

¾¾ Fit the cover on the terminal box.

XX DANGER! Carry out the additional work steps such as "filling the oil" etc. in accordance 
with the operating manual. 

	 See the operating manual, in particular the "Start-up" chapter. 

SW 5

1

1

2

3

2

3

1

2

3

15 Nm

4x
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Dear customer,

Bock compressors are top-quality, reliable and service-friendly quality products. If you have any questions about instal-
lation, operation and accessories, please contact our technical service or your refrigerating system wholesaler or our 
representative. The Bock service team can be contacted 
by telephone: 		  +49 7022 9454-0 
via e-mail: 		  bock@gea.com 
or on the World Wide Web at: 	 www.bock.de 
In addition, for German-speaking countries we have set up a toll-free Bock hotline  
00 800 / 800 000 88 from Monday to Saturday between 8 am and 9 pm. 
Any suggestions you may have regarding the on-going development of our compressor, equipment and spare parts 
range are welcome at any time.

Yours faithfully

GEA Bock GmbH

Benzstraße 7

D-72636 Frickenhausen

We also provide information on our website at www.bock.de.  
For example, under the "Documentation" link you will find:

- Technical information
- Product information
- Product brochures
- and much more
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         Compressor model Stator Kit No.

230 V ∆ / 400 V Y, -3-, 50 Hz
280 V ∆ / 460 V Y, -3-, 60 Hz

230 V ∆ / 400 V Y, -3-, 60 Hz

HA(X)12P/ 60-4, 75-4 80663 80664

90-4, 110-4 80665 80666

HG(X)12P/ 60-4 S, 75-4 80663 80664

75-4 S, 90-4, 110-4 80665 80666

90-4 S, 110-4 S 80667 80668

HA(X)22P/ 125-4 80669 80670

160-4, 190-4 80671 80672

HG(X)22P/ 125-4, 160-4, 190-4, 125-4 S 80669 80670

160-4 S, 190-4 S 80671 80672

HA(X)34P/ 215-4, 255-4 80671 80672

315-4, 380-4 80673 80674

HG(X)34P/ 215-4, 255-4 80671 80672

315-4, 380-4, 215-4 S, 
255-4 S

80673 80674

315-4 S, 380-4 S 80676 80677

HGX12P/ 40-4 CO2, 50-4 CO2,  
60-4 CO2, 75-4 CO2

80667 80668

HGX22P/ 110-4 CO2, 125-4 CO2, 
160-4 CO2

80673 80674

190-4 CO2 80676 80677

HGX34P/ 215-4 CO2, 255-4 CO2 80676 80677

HGX12P/ 60-4 R410A 80663 80664

60-4 S R410A, 75-4 R410A 80665 80666

75-4 S R410A 80667 80668

HGX22P/ 125-4 R410A 80671 80672

125-4 S R410A,  
160-4 S R410A, 190-4 R410A

80673 80674

190-4 S R410A 80676 80677

HGX34P/ 215-4 R410A 80673 80674

215-4 S R410A,  
255-4 S R410A, 315-4 R410A

80676 80677

The table below shows all available stator kits. The kits contain the respective stator including threaded pin and 
the necessary seals.

5	 Kits

Special voltages on request
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GEA Refrigeration Technologies 

GEA Bock GmbH

Benzstraße 7, 72636 Frickenhausen, Germany
Phone: +49 7022 9454-0, Fax: +49 7022 9454-137
bock@gea.com, www.bock.de  ©
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Excellence	 Passion	 Integrity	 Responsibility	 GEA-versity

GEA Group is a global engineering company with multi-billion euro sales and operations in more 
than 50 countries. Founded in 1881, the company is one of the largest providers of innovative 
equipment and process technology. GEA Group is listed in the STOXX Europe 600 Index.


